NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING COASTSIDE FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT ANNEXATION TO COMMUNITY FACILITIES DISTRICT NO. 22 Annexation No. 1

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Board of Directors of the Coastside Fire Protection Distsrict will conduct a Public Hearing on Wednesday, April 22, 2020 at 6:00 p.m. at the Coastside Fire Protection District's Administrative Offices, 1191 Main Street, Half Moon Bay, CA to consider the proposed annexation of territory to Community Facilities District ("CFD No. 22"), pursuant to the provisions of Government Code Sections 53339-53339.9.

On February 26, 2020, the Board of Directors of the Coastside Fire Protection District adopted Resolution Number 2020-05, entitled "A Resolution of Intention to Annex Territory to Coastside Fire Protection Community Facilities District No. 22, Annexation No. 1" ("Resolution of Intention") to fund fire protection and suppression services within the area described in the Resolution of Intention. A copy of the full text of the Resolution of Intention is available at the District's Administrative Offices at 1191 Main Street, Half Moon Bay, CA.

To summarize, the Resolution of Intention proposes the levy of a special tax upon parcels within the boundaries of the area to be annexed to CFD No. 22, and describes the territory to be annexed, the services to be financed, and the rate, method of apportionment and manner of collection of the special tax. The types of services, rate and method of apportionment and manner of collection of the special tax proposed in the area to be annexed are the same as now exist in CFD No. 22. There is no change in the special tax rate to be levied in CFD No, 22 as a result of the proposed annexation. The maximum tax rate in CFD No. 22 will not be increased as a result of the proposed annexation

Notice is further given that at the Public Hearing, the Board of Directors will take testimony from interested persons or taxpayers for or against the proposed annexations to CFD No. 22 and the levy of the special tax. At the hearing, protests against the proposals described in the resolution of intention may be made orally or in writing by any interested person. Any protests pertaining to the regularity or sufficiency of the proceedings shall be in writing and shall clearly set forth the irregularities or defects to which objection is made. All written protests shall be filed with the clerk of the Board prior to the time fixed for the hearing. Written protests may be withdrawn at any time before the end of the public hearing.

Pursuant to Government Code Section 53339.6, if 50 percent or more of the registered voters, or six registered voters, whichever is more, residing within the existing community facilities district, or if 50 percent or more of the registered voters or six registered voters, whichever is more, residing within the territory proposed for annexation, or if the owners of one-half or more of the area of land in the territory included in the existing district and not exempt from special tax, or if the owners of one-half or more of the area of land in the territory proposed to be annexed or proposed to be annexed in the future and not exempt from the special tax, file written protests against the proposed annexation of territory to the existing community facilities district, and protests are not withdrawn so as to reduce the protests to less than a majority, no further proceedings to annex the same territory, shall be undertaken for a period of one year from the date of decision of the Board of Directors on the issues discussed at the hearing.

The proposed voting procedure will be by mailed or pesonally delivered ballot election among the

property owners within the territory to be annexed pursuant to the procedures outlined in Government Code Section 53326 et seq.

Dated: March 25, 2020

s/Ian Larkin, Fire Chief

Published in the Half Moon Bay Review April 8, 2020